8-Hydroxy-(+)-�-cadinene is a precursor to hemigossypol in
Gossypium hirsutum
Yan-Hong Wang1, Guadalupe Davila-Huerta, Margaret Essenberg*
Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Oklahoma State University, Stillwater, OK 74078-3035, USA
Received 24 February 2003; received in revised form 1 April 2003
Dedicated to memory of Professor Jeffrey B. Harborne
Abstract
[3H](+)-�-Cadinene and its 8-hydroxy derivative, prepared from (1RS)-[1-3H]FPP by the action of one and two recombinant

[1-2H]FPP 8 is converted by purified recombinant
(+)-�-cadinene synthase to [10-2H] and [12-2H] �-cadi-
nene 9 (by the carbon-numbering system shown here)
(Alchanati et al., 1998). Their finding confirmed the
inference from work of Davis et al. (1991) that cycli-
zation involves a hydrogen transfer from C-1 of FPP 8
to the methine carbon of the isopropyl side chain, per-
haps as a 1,3-hydride shift. Thus, our preparation of
labeled (+)-�-cadinene 9 from (1RS)-[1-3H]FPP 8 is an
equimolar mixture of [10-3H](+)-�-cadinene 9 and
[12-3H](+)-�-cadinene 9. We assumed that the enzyme-
catalyzed 8-hydroxylation did not alter the positions of
tritium labeling. Thus the tritium-labeled product of
CYP706B1 that we infiltrated into cotton cotyledons
was an equimolar mixture of [10-3H]8-hydroxy-(+)-�-
cadinene 15, whose tritium atom is expected to be lost
during aromatization on the pathway to HG 3 (Fig. 1),
and [12-3H]8-hydroxy-(+)-�-cadinene 15, whose tritium
atom is expected to be retained.
2. Results and discussion
2.1. Incorporation of tritium from [10-3H](+)-�-cadinene
and [12-3H](+)-�-cadinene 9 into phytoalexins
Tritium from (+)-�-cadinene 9 labeled on C-10 and
C-12 was incorporated into both 7-hydroxylated and
8-hydroxylated cadinane phytoalexins in cotyledons of
intact plants 60–68 h after inoculation with X. cam-
pestris pv. malvacearum (Davis and Essenberg, 1995).
An incorporation experiment from the same labeled
precursors was carried out to test whether cotyledons in
the much more convenient experimental system (for
radiochemical incorporation) of detached cotyledons in
a glove box were also biosynthetically active. The
incorporation period used was 30–39 h after inocula-
tion, when dHG 2 and HG 3 production predominates
over that of cadalenes (4, 5) and lacinilenes (6, 7)
(Abraham et al., 1999). Tritium appeared in peaks
migrating with the retention times of HG 3 and dHG 2,
which are incompletely resolved in this chromato-
graphic system (20–21 min), of 2-hydroxy,7-methoxy-
cadalene (HMC 5, 28 min), of 8-hydroxy-(+)-�-
cadinene 15 (34 min), and of an unidentified metabolite
(38 min) (Fig. 2).
2.2. Incorporation of tritium from a mixture of
[10-3H]8-hydroxy-(+)-�-cadinene 15 and [12-3H]8-
hydroxy-(+)-�-cadinene 15 into hemigossypol 3
The most strongly labeled metabolite of 8-hydroxy-
(+)-�-cadinene 15 labeled on C-10 or C-12 eluted at 38–
39 min (Fig. 3). It had also appeared in the product
mixture from labeled (+)-�-cadinene 9 (Fig. 2) and may
be one of the yet-unidentified intermediates of the
pathway. A small peak of radioactivity eluted with HG
3 at 20 min. Appearance of tritium in other peaks is not
surprising, since there are five to six pathway inter-
mediates between 8-hydroxy-(+)-�-cadinene 15 and
dHG 2, which have not been identified.
The 20-min peaks from five such incorporations were
pooled for further purification. To facilitate resolution
of HG 3 from dHG 2, as well as their purification from
Y.-H. Wang et al. / Phytochemistry 63 (2003) 219–225 221
other co-migrating metabolites, the pooled metabolites
were trimethylsilylated. Authentic standards of TMSi-